

No. 90-162C and consolidated cases
(Judge Bush)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

STEPHEN S. ADAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
CONCERNING PLAINTIFFS EMPLOYED BY THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR
GENERAL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Acting Director

OF COUNSEL:
Michael J. Dierberg
William P. Rayel
Trial Attorneys
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice

SHALOM BRILLIANT
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
1100 L Street, N.W.
Attn: Classification Unit
8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tele: (202) 305-7561

Attorneys for Defendant

February 26, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEFENDANT’S BRIEF 2

Question Presented 2

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts 3

Statutory and Regulatory Background 3

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The Primary Duty Of Investigators Employed By HUD’s OIG During
 The Time Period At Issue Was To Support The Management Of HUD
 By Protecting HUD’s Integrity By Ensuring That HUD’s Programs
 Run Effectively And Efficiently 9

 II. GS-1811-12 And GS-1811-13 Criminal Investigators Employed By
 HUD’s OIG Performed Predominantly Nonmanual Work That Was
 Intellectual And Varied In Nature And/Or Of A Specialized Or
 Technical Nature That Required Considerable Special Training,
 Experience, And Knowledge 16

 III. GS-1811-12 And GS-1811-13 Criminal Investigators Employed By
 HUD’s OIG Frequently Exercised Independent Judgment And
 Discretion Under Only General Supervision 20

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Adam v. United States</u> , 26 Cl. Ct. 782 (1992)	9, 10, 13
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , 65 Fed. Cl. 195 (2005)	2, 17, 20
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , 27 Fed. Cl. 5 (1992), <u>rev'd in part</u> , 178 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	passim
<u>Adams v. United States</u> , 44 Fed. Cl. 772 (1999)	6
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 65 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	10
<u>Baker v. California Shipbuilding Corp.</u> , 73 F. Supp. 322 (S.D. Cal. 1947)	11
<u>Covert v. Harrington</u> , 876 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<u>Hickman v. United States</u> , 10 Cl. Ct. 550 (1986)	9
<u>Ivey v. Snow</u> , Civil Action No. 04-0214 (EGS), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18872 (D.D.C. August 31, 2005)	12
<u>Jastremski v. Safeco Insurance Cos.</u> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ohio 2003)	11
<u>Marcotte v. Secretary of Defense</u> , 618 F. Supp. 756 (D. Kan. 1985)	12
<u>National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. FLRA</u> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999)	12

<u>Nebblett v. Office Of Personnel Management,</u> 237 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	6
<u>O'Dell v. Alyeska Pipeline Service Co.,</u> 856 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<u>Palacio v. Progressive Insurance Co.,</u> 244 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	11
<u>Raper v. Iowa,</u> 688 N.W.2d 29 (Iowa 2004)	10
<u>Sprague v. United States,</u> 230 Ct. Cl. 492 (1982)	10
<u>United States Department of Justice v. FLRA,</u> 266 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 5541 <u>et seq</u>	3
5 U.S.C. 5545a(g)	8
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)(2)(B)	12
5 U.S.C. App. 3 §§ 2, 11(a)	12
5 U.S.C. App. 3 §§ 4	12
29 U.S.C. § 201 <u>et seq</u>	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 204(f)	4
29 U.S.C. § 207	3
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)	2, 4, 8
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(16)	8
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	8

29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 3532	11

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 551.101, <u>et seq</u>	4
5 C.F.R. § 551.104	passim
5 C.F.R. §§ 551.204-551.206	4
5 C.F.R. § 551.205 (1990)	5, 19
5 C.F.R. §§ 551.205-551.207 (2001)	4
5 C.F.R. § 551.206 (2006)	5
5 C.F.R. § 551.513	4

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<u>Inspector General Authority to Conduct Regulatory Investigations,</u> 13 Op. O.L.C. 54, 1989 OLC LEXIS 70 (March 9, 1989)	13, 16
<u>Organizations, Functions and Delegations of Authority,</u> 49 Fed. Reg. 11161 (Mar. 26, 1984)	13
<u>Organizations, Functions, and Delegations of Authority; Availability of Information to the Public; Production in Response to Subpoenas or Demands of Courts or Other Authorities,</u> 57 Fed. Reg. 2225 (Jan. 21, 1992)	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Pub. L. No. 101-509, § 210	4
Pub. L. No. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55	3
Pub. L. No. 103-329, § 633(e), 108 Stat. 2382 (Sept. 30, 1994)	8
